RESOLUTION 2024-169R

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY (ACPL) OF THE STATE OF INDIANA PROVIDING FOR A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR GOODS AND SERVICES; DESIGNATING THE CITY PURCHASING MANAGER AS THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY RELATING TO THE PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

PART 1. The attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the Allen County Public Library (ACPL) of the State of Indiana providing for a cooperative purchasing program for goods and services is hereby approved.

PART 2. The City enters this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, as amended.

PART 3. The City Purchasing Manager is designated as the City's official representative for the Program. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute this agreement on behalf of the City.

PART 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on September 3, 2024.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino City Clerk